

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MERRILL, *ET AL.*,
v. *Appellants,*

EVAN MILLIGAN, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, *ET AL.*,
v. *Petitioners,*

MARCUS CASTER, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Appeal from and Writ of Certiorari to the
United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING
TRUST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS

Jason Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Dennis Polio
Holtzman Vogel Baran
Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC
2300 N Street, NW, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 737-8808
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com
dpolio@holtzmanvogel.com

Phillip M. Gordon
Andrew Pardue
Holtzman Vogel Baran
Torchinsky & Josefiak, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Hwy.
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808
pgordon@holtzmanvogel.com
apardue@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The *Gingles* Test Imposes Burdens Not
Justified by Current Needs. 4

A. The Nation Has Experienced
Dramatic Increases in Diversity and
Minority Participation and
Representation Since the *Gingles*
Test Was Created. 4

B. Due to Demographic Shifts Over the
Preceding Decades, the First *Gingles*
Factor No Longer Makes Sense. 12

II. Section 2’s Requirement that any
Violation Be “On Account of Race or
Color” Forecloses the Continued Use of
Gingles to Address Vote Dilution Claims
Without First Proving Causation..... 15

A. The Second and Third *Gingles*
Preconditions Are an Atextual
Interpretation of Section 2. 16

B. <i>Rucho, Brnovich</i> , and Recent Circuit Court Decisions Highlight <i>Gingles's</i> Flaws	20
C. Modern Vote Dilution Claims Have Been Used as a One-Way Ratchet To Elect Democrats, Not To Remedy Minority Underrepresentation.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. State Conference of the NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18938 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 5, 2020).....	20, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	20
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	19
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	19
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18, 25, 26, 31
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec'y of State of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	16, 20, 24
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	22
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	25

<i>Lopez v. Abbott</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	20
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	5, 15, 17
<i>Moore et al. v. Harper et al.</i> , No. 21A455 (Mar. 2, 2022).....	29
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	15
<i>New Georgia Project et al. v. Raffensperger et al.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1229-JPB (N.D. Ga. Mar. 25, 2021).....	28
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	10, 12
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Pope v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS, 10023 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	22
<i>Robinson et al. v. Ardoin</i> , No. 3:22-cv-211-SDD-RLB (M.D. La. Mar. 30, 2022).....	28
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	12, 14

<i>Texas State Conference of the NAACP v. Abbott et al.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1006 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2021)	28
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (Jones, J. dissenting)	25, 26

STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. 15, § 1	15
52 U.S.C. § 10301	4, 15, 17, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Black Caucus, Membership	11
W. Frey, <i>Diversity Explosion: How New Racial Demographics Are Remaking America</i> 44–49 (Bookings Inst. Press 2018)	6, 7, 9, 10
Katz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982: Final Report of the Voting Rights Initiative</i> , University of Michigan Law School, 39 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 643, 689 (2006)	5, 6
Kosterlitz, <i>Note, Thornburg v. Gingles: The Supreme Court's New Test For Analyzing Minority Vote Dilution</i> , 36 Cath. U. L. Rev. 531 (1987)	5

Lee <i>et al.</i> , <i>Racial and Ethnic Diversity Goes Local: Charting Change in American Communities Over Three Decades</i> , US2010 Project	7
Lublin, <i>Eight White-Majority Districts Elected Black Members of Congress this Year. That's a Breakthrough.</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 19, 2018	11
Parker <i>et al.</i> , <i>What Unites and Divides Urban, Suburban and Rural Communities</i> , Pew Research Ctr.	7, 8
Rastogi, <i>A Place-based Examination of Racial Residential Integration in U.S. Suburbs, 2000-10</i> (ProQuest Dissertations Publ'g 2020)	5, 8, 9
Russonello & Mazzei, <i>Trump's Latino Support Was More Widespread Than Thought, Report Finds</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 2, 2021	29
